Federal
(¢ Communications
Commission

About the FCC Proceedings & Actions

Home / Managing Director

B An official website of the United States govement Here's how you know v

Browse by
CATEGORY

Licensing & Databases

Browse by
BUREAUS & OFFICES

Reports & Resear News & Events For Consumers

Contribution Factor & Quarterly Filings -
Universal Service Fund (USF) Management

Support

The proposed contribution factor for the second quarter of 2025 is 0.366, or 36.6 percent.

Contribution Factor: Telecommunications companies must pay a percentage of their interstate end-user revenues to the Universal Service
Fund. This percentage is called the contribution factor. The contribution factor changes four times a year (quarterly) and is increased or
decreased depending on the needs of the Universal Service programs. You can read more about the contribution factor in the FCC's Fact Sheet

on Universal Service.

Quarterly Administrative Filings: Quarterly Administrative filings are submitted each quarter to the FCC by the Universal Service
Administrator. The quarterly administrative filings contain information about the needs of the Universal Service fund in the upcoming quarter.
The FCC uses this information to calculate the contribution factor.

= Visit the USAC Website to view Quarterly Administrative Filings.

Public Notices on Proposed Contribution Factors

YEAR

2025
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000

First
1212724
12/14/23

12/9/22
1213721
12/15/20
121219
12112118
1211517

12/9/16
121115
121514
121313
121212
121411
12/13/10
12/11/09
12/15/08
12/14/07
12/13/06
12/15/05
12/13/04

12/4/03

12/9/02

12/7/01

12/8/00

Download a printable version of this page.

Bureau/Office:
Managing Director

EO0EEAa0

Federal Communications Commission

45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554

Phone: 1-888-225-5322
ASL Video Call: 1-844-432-2275
Fax: 1-866-418-0232

Contact Us

Visiting FCC Facilities

Second
313125
3014124
314123
314122
312121
3/13/20
3/13/19
3/9/18
31317
311116
31315
3/12/14
312113
3/13/12
3/1011
3/12/10
3/13/09
3/14/08
3/16/07
3/13/06
3/10/05
3/5/04
3/21/03
3/8/02
3/9/01
3/7/00

[+

Website Policies &
Notices

Privacy Policy
FOIA

No Fear Act Data
Digital Strategy

Open Government
Directive

Plain Writing Act

RSS Feeds & Email
Updates

Accessibility

Vulnerability Disclosure
Policy

USA.gov

QUARTERS
Third

6/12/24
6/14/23
6/9/22
6/10/21
6/12/20
6/12/19
6/13/18
6/14/17
6/14/16
6/12/15
6/12/14
6/12/13
61112
6/14/11
6/10/10
6/15/09
6/11/08
6/15/07
6/9/06
6/14/05
6/7/04
6/6/03
6/13/02
6/8/01
6/9/00

CATEGORIES

About the FCC
Proceedings & Actions
Licensing & Databases
Reports & Research
News & Events

For Consumers

Fourth

9/11/24
9/14/23
9/13/22
9/10/21
9/14120
9/12/19
9/12/18
9/13/17
9/12/16
9/14/15
91114
9/11/13
9/12/12
9/13/11
9/10/10
9/14/09
9/12/08
9/13/07
9/11/06
9/15/05
9/16/04
9/5/03
9/10/02
9/12/01
9/8/00

BUREAUS & OFFICES
Consumer
Enforcement
Inspector General
Media

Public Safety

Space

Wireless

Wireline

Offices

o



