Home / Managing Director

Contribution Factor & Quarterly Filings -Universal Service Fund (USF) Management Support

The proposed contribution factor for the second quarter of 2025 is 0.366, or 36.6 percent.

Contribution Factor: Telecommunications companies must pay a percentage of their interstate end-user revenues to the Universal Service Fund. This percentage is called the contribution factor. The contribution factor changes four times a year (quarterly) and is increased or decreased depending on the needs of the Universal Service programs. You can read more about the contribution factor in the FCC's Fact Sheet

Quarterly Administrative Filings: Quarterly Administrative filings are submitted each quarter to the FCC by the Universal Service Administrator. The quarterly administrative filings contain information about the needs of the Universal Service fund in the upcoming quarter. The FCC uses this information to calculate the contribution factor.

Visit the USAC Website to view Quarterly Administrative Filings.

Public Notices on Proposed Contribution Factors

YEAR	QUARTERS			
	First	Second	Third	Fourth
2025	12/12/24	3/13/25		
2024	12/14/23	3/14/24	6/12/24	9/11/24
2023	12/9/22	3/14/23	6/14/23	9/14/23
2022	12/13/21	3/14/22	6/9/22	9/13/22
2021	12/15/20	3/12/21	6/10/21	9/10/21
2020	12/12/19	3/13/20	6/12/20	9/14/20
2019	12/12/18	3/13/19	6/12/19	9/12/19
2018	12/15/17	3/9/18	6/13/18	9/12/18
2017	12/9/16	3/13/17	6/14/17	9/13/17
2016	12/11/15	3/11/16	6/14/16	9/12/16
2015	12/15/14	3/13/15	6/12/15	9/14/15
2014	12/13/13	3/12/14	6/12/14	9/11/14
2013	12/12/12	3/12/13	6/12/13	9/11/13
2012	12/14/11	3/13/12	6/11/12	9/12/12
2011	12/13/10	3/10/11	6/14/11	9/13/11
2010	12/11/09	3/12/10	6/10/10	9/10/10
2009	12/15/08	3/13/09	6/15/09	9/14/09
2008	12/14/07	3/14/08	6/11/08	9/12/08
2007	12/13/06	3/16/07	6/15/07	9/13/07
2006	12/15/05	3/13/06	6/9/06	9/11/06
2005	12/13/04	3/10/05	6/14/05	9/15/05
2004	12/4/03	3/5/04	6/7/04	9/16/04
2003	12/9/02	3/21/03	6/6/03	9/5/03
2002	12/7/01	3/8/02	6/13/02	9/10/02
2001	12/8/00	3/9/01	6/8/01	9/12/01
2000		3/7/00	6/9/00	9/8/00

Download a printable version of this page.

Bureau/Office:













Federal Communications Commission Washington, DC 20554

Phone: 1-888-225-5322

Fax: 1-866-418-0232

Contact Us

Visiting FCC Facilities

Website Policies &

Notices Privacy Policy

FOIA

No Fear Act Data

Digital Strategy

Open Government Directive

Plain Writing Act RSS Feeds & Email

Updates Accessibility

Vulnerability Disclosure

USA.gov

CATEGORIES

About the FCC

Proceedings & Actions Licensing & Databases

Reports & Research News & Events

For Consumers

BUREAUS & OFFICES

Consumer Enforcement

Inspector General

Media Public Safety













